## **RESOLUTION No. 18-61**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PROCESS THE EXPENSE OF THE IMPLEMENTED "INVENTORYEDGE" MODULE, IN A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$1,410.65, FOR THE PERIOD OF OCTOBER 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 2018, AND TO RENEW THE ANNUAL LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT FOR THE DUDE SOLUTIONS, INC. LICENSED MODULES, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ANNUAL BUDGETED FUNDS FOR AS LONG AS THE SYSTEM IS UTILIZED BY THE VARIOUS CITY DEPARTMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE ANNUAL RENEWAL AGREEMENT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Fiscal Year 2016-17, the City of Doral (the "City") Public Works Department ("PWD") and Parks and Recreation Department ("PRD"), in coordination with the Information Technology Department ("IT"), acquired and implemented Dude Solutions, Inc. software ("Software") to organize, track, and report each department's different maintenance activities; and

WHEREAS, the software was selected after the IT Department coordinated various presentations with different software providers where the PWD and the PRD attended to discuss each department's needs; and

WHEREAS, in April 2017, City Staff requested that the City Manager accept the proposal submitted by Dude Solutions based on the discounted price provided as part of the National Joint Powers Alliance ("NJPA") Contract number 110515-SDI; and

WHEREAS, on April 4, 2017 the Dude Solutions proposal was executed in a not to exceed in the amount of \$14,880.37, which included the implementation of the services, training, and support for the period of May 2017 to September 2017; and

WHEREAS, in May 2017, the City implemented Dude Solutions' two main modules: "Mobile 311" and "Maintenance Edge." These modules are utilized by the PWD's various divisions and the PRD to manage work orders, assets, and maintenance activities in one place. In addition, the modules help tackle daily demands with mobile and GIS capability, schedule preventive maintenance, respond to work order requests, improve efficiency, reduce costs, provide better communication, and increase productivity; and

WHEREAS, in October 2017, the City expanded the Software capabilities with an additional module, "InventoryEdge", that helps the City keep track of all supply and tool inventories at the different storage locations at an additional annual cost of \$1,410.65; and

WHEREAS, the total annual cost for implementation, maintenance and support of the software and its modules is \$16,260.65. This amount will renew the annual implementation, maintenance and support required to continue the use of Dude Solutions, Inc. which is the sole provider of this service as it pertains to software that is solely owned by this provider.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to process the expense of the implemented "InventoryEdge" module, in a not to exceed amount of \$1,410.65, for the period of October 2017 – September 2018, and to renew the annual license, maintenance and technical support for the licensed

Res. No. 18-61 Page **3** of **4** 

modules from Dude Solutions, Inc. in an amount not to exceed annual budgeted funds for as long as the system is utilized by the various City departments.

**Section 3. Authorization.** The City Manager is authorized to expend budgeted funds on the behalf of the City.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 18-61 Page **4** of **4** 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of April, 2018.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST

CONNIE DIAZ, CMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

CITY ATTORNEY